

SC 198/2021  
STATE Vs. MANOJ @ LAL  
FIR NO. 601/2020  
PS Shabad Dairy

09.07.2025

Present: Sh. Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl PP for the State.  
Accused Manoj @ Lal in person on bail.  
Accused Sohail produced from JC.  
Ms. Hema Goel, ld. counsel for accused Manoj @ Lal.  
It is submitted by accused Sohail that he is running in JC and he is not able to engage a private counsel and he may be provided legal assistance at state expenses.

In view of the request made by accused Sohail, Sh. Sudeep Sharma, Ld. Dy. Chief LADC is appointed LAC for accused Sohail.

Ld. counsels for the accused persons have conceded the charge.

Heard.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s 307/34 IPC is made out against both accused persons and a prima facie case U/s 25/27 Arms Act is also made out against accused Manoj @ Lal.

Accordingly, charge for the offence U/s 307/34 IPC has been framed against both accused persons and in addition charge under Section 25/27 Arms Act has also been framed against accused Manoj @ Lal, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on **14.10.2025**.

PWs mentioned at serial no. 1 & 2 alongwith IO and MHC (M) be summoned for the NDOH.

(VANDANA)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi  
09.07.2025